

No. 20-35630

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

PEOPLE NOT POLITICIANS OREGON; COMMON CAUSE; LEAGUE OF  
WOMEN VOTERS OF OREGON; NAACP OF EUGENE/SPRINGFIELD;  
INDEPENDENT PARTY OF OREGON; C. NORMAN TURRILL,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

BEVERLY CLARNO, Oregon Secretary of State,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Oregon

---

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM  
Attorney General  
BENJAMIN GUTMAN  
Solicitor General  
1162 Court St. NE  
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096  
Telephone: (503) 378-4402  
benjamin.gutman@doj.state.or.us

Attorneys for Appellant

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	3
PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A.    To place a proposed constitutional amendment on the November 2020 ballot, the Oregon Constitution required proponents to submit 149,360 signatures by July 2, 2020.....	4
B.    The COVID-19 pandemic prompted the Governor to issue Executive Orders to protect the public health.....	7
C.    Plaintiffs collected less than half of the required signatures for Initiative Petition 57 before the July 2nd deadline.....	9
D.    The district court issued a preliminary injunction requiring the Secretary of State to place IP 57 on the ballot as long as plaintiffs present 58,789 valid signatures by August 17th.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	16
A.    The Oregon Constitution’s signature and deadline requirements do not violate the First Amendment as applied to IP 57. ....	16
1.    The signature and deadline provisions do not implicate the First Amendment because they regulate legislation, not speech.....	17
a.    Laws establishing a procedure for lawmaking by initiative implicate the First Amendment only if they restrict communication related to the proposed initiative. ....	18

b.	The signature and deadline requirements do not restrict communication and therefore do not implicate plaintiffs’ First Amendment rights. ....	22
c.	Although the signature and deadline requirements may be more difficult to meet during a pandemic, that does not mean that they implicate the First Amendment. ....	23
i.	<i>Angle v. Miller</i> is inapposite. ....	24
ii.	The First Amendment analysis does not turn on how difficult it is to get a proposed constitutional amendment on the ballot. ....	27
2.	Even if they implicated the First Amendment, the signature and deadline requirements would be valid as applied to IP 57. ....	31
a.	The signature and deadline requirements do not severely burden plaintiffs’ First Amendment activities. ....	32
i.	The signature requirement and deadline do not limit one-on-one communication. ....	33
ii.	The signature requirement and deadline did not indirectly burden plaintiffs’ core political speech. ....	35
iii.	Whether plaintiffs exercised reasonable diligence is not relevant to the analysis. ....	37
iv.	The Secretary did not cause plaintiffs’ alleged injury. ....	40
b.	To the extent that the requirements burden plaintiffs’ speech at all, that lesser burden is justified by the state’s interests. ....	41
B.	This Court should vacate the preliminary injunction for the additional reason that the equities overwhelmingly weigh	

against changing the rules governing initiatives so late in the election cycle.....42

1. Any harm that plaintiffs will suffer without an injunction is due more to their late start and COVID-19 than to anything the state did. .... 43

2. The balance of equities and public interest preclude changing the rules on qualifying for the ballot so late in the election cycle. .... 49

CONCLUSION.....54

EXCERPTS OF RECORD

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases Cited**

*Angle v. Miller*, 373 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 13, 18, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 40, 42

*Baum v. Newbry*,  
267 P.2d 220 (Or. 1954).....44

*Biddulph v. Mortham*,  
89 F.3d 1491 (11th Cir. 1996)..... 19, 27

*Bogaert v. Land*,  
543 F.3d 862 (6th Cir. 2008).....49

*Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc.*,  
525 U.S. 182 (1999) .....32

*California by & through Becerra v. Azar*,  
950 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2020).....15

*Center for Competitive Politics v. Harris*,  
784 F.3d 1307 (9th Cir. 2015).....15

*Dobrovolny v. Moore*,  
126 F.3d 1111 (8th Cir. 1997)..... 19, 21, 29

*Georges v. Carney*,  
691 F.2d 297 (7th Cir. 1982).....30

*Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Walker*,  
450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 21, 26

*Jacobson v. Massachusetts*,  
197 U.S. 11 (1905) .....34

*John Doe No. 1 v. Reed*,  
561 U.S. 186 (2010) .....19

*Jones v. Markiewicz-Qualkinbush*,  
892 F.3d 935 (7th Cir.),  
*cert. den.*, 139 S. Ct. 568 (2018) .....28

*Kendall v. Balcerzak*,  
650 F.3d 515 (4th Cir. 2011).....18

*Lair v. Bullock*,  
697 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 42, 53

*League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry*,  
548 U.S. 399 (2006) .....44

*Marijuana Policy Project v. United States*,  
304 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....20

*Maryland v. King*,  
567 U.S. 1301, 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012) .....49

*McCarter v. Brown*,  
No. 6:20-cv-1048-MC, 2020 WL 4059698 (D. Or. July 20, 2020).. 39, 40

*Meyer v. Grant*,  
486 U.S. 414 (1988) ..... 19, 20, 21, 25, 26, 27, 32, 34, 35, 42

*Molinari v. Bloomberg*,  
564 F.3d 587 (2d Cir. 2009) ..... 18, 21

*Morgan v. White*,  
\_\_\_ F.3d \_\_\_; 2020 WL 3818059 (No. 20-1801) (7th Cir. July 8, 2020)  
..... 18, 30

*Nader v. Brewer*,  
531 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2008).....38

*Nev. Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan*,  
564 U.S. 117 (2011) .....28

*Petrella v. Brownback*,  
787 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2015).....19

*Prete v. Bradbury*,  
438 F.3d 949 (9th Cir 2006) ..... 31, 32

*Purcell v. Gonzalez*,  
549 U.S. 1 (2006) .....53

*Rubin v. City of Santa Monica*,  
308 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2002).....42

*Semple v. Griswold*,  
934 F.3d 1134 (10th Cir. 2019)..... 21, 29

*Short v. Brown*,  
893 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2018).....53

*South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom*,  
140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020) .....34

*Stanley v. Univ. of S. Cal.*,  
13 F.3d 1313 (9th Cir. 1994).....43

*State v. Vallin*,  
434 P.3d 413 (Or. 2019).....22

*Taxpayers United for Assessment Cuts v. Austin*,  
994 F.2d 291 (6th Cir. 1993).....18

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... 42, 43, 49

**Constitutional and Statutory Provisions**

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....3

28 U.S.C. § 2107(a) .....3

28 U.S.C. § 2403(b) .....2

28 U.S.C. §§ 1331 and 1343 .....3

52 U.S.C. § 20302(a)(8)(A).....51

Ariz. Const., Art. XXI § 1.....7

Cal. Const., Art. II § 8(b) .....7

Mont. Const., Art. XIV § 9 .....7

Nev. Const., Art. 19 § 2(2) .....7

Or. Const., Art. IV § 1(2)(c) .....4  
 Or. Const., Art. IV § 1(2)(e) .....5  
 Or. Const., Art. II § 18.....50  
 Or. Const., Art. IV § (3)(b).....6  
 Or. Const., Art. IV § 1 .....50  
 Or. Const., Art. IV § 1(2)..... 4, 22, 29  
 Or. Const., Art. IV § 1(2)(b).....6  
 Or. Const., Art. IV § 6 .....9  
 Or. Rev. Stat. § 251.255(1).....51  
 Or. Rev. Stat. § 253.065(1)(a) .....51  
 Or. Rev. Stat. § 254.085.....51  
 Or. Rev. Stat. § 401.168(2).....47  
 Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 250.067, 250.085 .....6  
 Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 250.125(5), 250.127, 251.205, 251.215.....51  
 Or. Rev. Stat. ch. 188.....9  
 Or. Rev. Stat. ch. 249 .....50  
 U.S. Const., Amend. I..... 1, 2, 3, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22,  
 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 34, 35, 37, 38, 39, 41, 42, 43, 46, 50, 53  
 U.S. Const., Art. V.....23

**Administrative Rules**

Or. Admin. R. 165-014-0005.....5

## Other Authorities

- C. Norman Turrill,  
*Take partisan politics out of Oregon redistricting; give it to voters*,  
Statesman Journal (Nov. 30, 2018), available at  
<https://www.statesmanjournal.com/story/opinion/2018/11/30/take-partisan-politics-out-oregon-redistricting-give-voters/2163358002/> .....45
- Dirk VanderHart,  
*Oregon Gun-Control Proposal Might be Out of Time to Make Ballot*,  
Oregon Public Broadcasting (June 27, 2018),  
available at <https://www.opb.org/news/article/oregon-supreme-court-gun-control-measure-opinion-2018/> .....46
- Initiative Petition 57.. 1, 2, 3, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 24, 27, 30, 31, 33, 39, 41,  
43, 44, 45, 46, 48, 49
- Johns Hopkins Univ. & Med.,  
*Coronavirus Resource Center*, at <https://coronavirus.jhu.edu/> (last visited  
July 23, 2020) .....7
- Or. Exec. Order 20-12,  
available at  
[https://www.oregon.gov/gov/Documents/executive\\_orders/eo\\_20-12.pdf](https://www.oregon.gov/gov/Documents/executive_orders/eo_20-12.pdf)  
.....8, 47
- Or. Exec. Order 20-25,  
available at  
[https://www.oregon.gov/gov/Documents/executive\\_orders/eo\\_20-25.pdf](https://www.oregon.gov/gov/Documents/executive_orders/eo_20-25.pdf)  
..... 8, 9, 47
- Or. Exec. Order 20-27,  
available at  
[https://www.oregon.gov/gov/Documents/executive\\_orders/eo\\_20-27.pdf](https://www.oregon.gov/gov/Documents/executive_orders/eo_20-27.pdf)  
.....9, 48
- Or. Exec. Order 20-30,  
available at  
[https://www.oregon.gov/gov/Documents/executive\\_orders/eo\\_20-30.pdf](https://www.oregon.gov/gov/Documents/executive_orders/eo_20-30.pdf)  
.....7
- State Initiative and Referendum Manual (Mar. 2020),  
available at <https://sos.oregon.gov/elections/Documents/stateIR.pdf> .....5
